Licensing Sub-Committee
Date: Thursday, 12th November, 2020
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Virtual Meeting - Zoom - Public Access via
YouTube
https://www.youtube.com/bathnescouncil
Councillors: Manda Rigby, Michael Evans and Steve Hedges
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers
Press and Public

A briefing session for Members will be held at 9.30am.

Mark Durnford
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG
Telephone: 01225 394458
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk

NOTES:
1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows:
Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by
contacting as above.
3. Broadcasting at Meetings: The Council will broadcast the images and sounds live via the internet
https://www.youtube.com/bathnescouncil
The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its social media site or share with
other organisations, such as broadcasters.
4. Public Speaking at Meetings
The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings.
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeting has power to do. They may also
present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a group. They may also ask a question to which a
written answer will be given.
Advance notice is required not less than two full clear
working days before the meeting. This means that for meetings held on Thursdays
notice must be received in Democratic Services by 5.00pm the previous Monday.
Further details of the scheme:
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942
5. Supplementary information for meetings
Additional information and Protocols and procedures relating to meetings
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday, 12th November, 2020
at 10.00 am in the Virtual Meeting - Zoom - Public Access via YouTube
https://www.youtube.com/bathnescouncil
AGENDA
1.

WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS

2.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to
indicate:
(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare.
(b) The nature of their interest.
(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of
Interests)
Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting.

4.

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR

5.

LICENSING PROCEDURE (Pages 5 - 8)
The Chair will, if required, explain the licensing procedure.

6.

APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE: COMMON ROOM, 2 SAVILLE
ROW BATH BA1 2QP (Pages 9 - 58)

The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Mark Durnford who can be contacted on
01225 394458.

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
LICENSING ACT 2003
PROCEDURE FOR HEARING AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES
LICENCE OR FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE
The Chair will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in which to make
representations that will not normally exceed twenty minutes. Where more than
one party makes relevant representations this time will be split between the parties
and where several parties make similar representations it is suggested one
representative is appointed to avoid duplication.
The term “party” or “parties” will mean anyone to whom notice of this meeting has
been given.
1.

The Chair will introduce Members of the Sub-Committee, the Officers present
and explain the procedure to be followed.

2.

The Licensing Officer will outline the nature of the matter to be considered by
the Sub-Committee.

3.

(i) The Applicant/Licence Holder , or representative, addresses the SubCommittee who may be asked relevant questions by the other parties and
Members.
(ii) witnesses may be called in support of the application who may be asked
relevant questions by the other parties and Members.

4.

(i) Any party making relevant representations, or representative, will address
the Sub-Committee who may be asked relevant questions by the Applicant,
other parties and Members.
(ii) witnesses may be called in support of such representations who may be
asked relevant questions by the Applicant, other parties and Members.

5.

Responsible Authorities making representation will address the Committee and
may be asked relevant questions by the Applicant, other parties and Members.

6.

The other parties will be invited in turn to summarise their representations.
Responsible Authorities will be invited to summarise their representations
The Applicant/ Licence Holder will be invited to summarise the application.

8.

The Chair will invite the Committee to move into private session to enable the
Members to deliberate in private. The Committee will reconvene publicly if
clarification of evidence is required and/or legal advice is required. The
Committee may retire to a private room, or alternatively require vacation of the
room by all other persons.
Whilst in deliberation the Committee will be accompanied by Legal and
Democratic Service Officers for the purpose of assisting them in drafting their
reasoning for the decision.
The Committee will reconvene the meeting and the Chair will announce the
Committee’s decision with reasons and advise that the decision will be released
in writing within the statutory time limits or advise that the decision will be

Page 5
E:\Mod
[...]
 received for the Variation of an existing premises
licence under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of Common
Room, 2 Saville Row, Bath BA1 2QP.
1.2 Relevant representations have been received within the statutory period.

2

RECOMMENDATION
2.1 The committee is asked to determine the application.

3

THE REPORT
3.1 An application has been received to vary an existing premises licence as
detailed in Annex A.
3.2 The current premises licence is detailed in Annex B.
3.3 The Variation application seeks to:
•

ADD the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises:

Printed on recycled paper

Page 9

Monday to Thursday

10:00 to 02:00 the following morning

Friday and Saturday

10:00 to 03:00 the following morning

Sunday

12:00 to 02:00 the following morning

•

REMOVE the following conditions attached to Annex 1 of the current
licence:
There shall be no off sales.
Sales of intoxicating liquor to be limited only to bona fide members of a
club existing on the premises and their guests.

3.4 The following measures to promote the licensing objectives have been offered
by the applicant within the operating schedule:
•

Staff shall be trained on issues regarding the Licensing Act 2003, service
of alcohol. A record of this training will be kept and made available for
inspection as required by the Police or Licensing Authority;

•

The premises will maintain an incident and refusals register. This will
remain at the premises and be made available to an authorised officer of
the police or licensing authority on request;

•

All alcohol supplied for consumption off the premises will be sold in sealed
containers with the exception of alcohol to be consumed within an area for
which the premises has been granted a pavement licence, table and
chairs permit or similar;

•

Signage requesting patrons to be considerate to neighbours and to leave
the premises quietly, shall be clearly displayed at the entrance/exit; and

•

The premises will operate a ‘Challenge 21’ age verification policy and will
display signs advertising this policy at the bar area.

3.5 There is no proposal within this application to increase the area from which
licensable activities may currently take place. The proposal is to add the sale
of alcohol for consumption off premises which if granted would enable the
premises to operate an alcohol delivery service, provide traditional “off sales”
and extend the temporary permission provided by the Business & Planning Act
2020. The latter makes provision to allow premises such as Common Room
that do not have a dual licence, to be able to provide off sales at a time when
the premises is also open for the sale of alcohol for consumption on premises,
until a pre-cut off time of 23:00 hours, without the need to formally vary the
premises licence.
3.6 A pavement licence has effect in respect of this premises until 23:00 hours
Sunday to Thursday and until 00:00 hours on Friday and Saturday. The
granting of this application would therefore permit alcohol to be consumed at
the tables and chairs authorised by the pavement licence until midnight on
Friday and Saturday; currently the temporary dispensation detailed in 3.6
lapses after 23:00 hours.
Page 10
Printed on recycled paper

3.7 A plan of the licensed premises and site plan are attached at Annex C.
3.8 The Licensing Act 2003 (Section 4) states that it is the duty of all Licensing
Authorities to carry out their functions under the Act with a view to promoting
the licensing objectives. The licensing objectives are:
•
•
•
•

the prevention of crime and disorder;
public safety;
the prevention of public nuisance; and
the protection of children from harm

3.9 Each objective is of equal importance. As there are no other licensing
objectives, these four objectives are a paramount consideration at all times.
When considering applications, representations or notifications, the
Licensing Authority will have regard to these licensing objectives.
3.10 The Licensing Authority may var
[...]
application were
served upon the Police, the Fire Authority, Environmental Health,
Development Control, Trading Standards, the Health Authority and the
Safeguarding Children and Young Persons Team.
3.18 The applicant was required to place a notice at the premises for a period of
28 consecutive days, starting the day after the application was made, and to
publish a notice within a local newspaper within 10 working days of
submitting the application to the licensing authority.
3.19 Three representation of objection have been received within the statutory
period from other persons. These representations express concern that the
applicant’s proposals are likely to undermine the Prevention of Public
Nuisance licencing objective. One representation also expresses concern in
relation to the removal of the two Annex 1 conditions currently attached to
the premises licence.
4

STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS AND BASIS FOR PROPOSAL
4.1 An equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has been completed. No adverse or
other significant issues were found.
4.2 Consideration must be given to the Human Rights Act 1998 and the
“convention rights”.
4.3 The Licensing Sub-Committee has been delegated authority to determine the
application on behalf of the Licensing Authority in accordance with the
Licensing Act 2003.
4.4 When reaching a decision, the Licensing Authority must carry out its
functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives.

5

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (FINANCE, PROPERTY, PEOPLE)
5.1 The cost of processing licences is covered by the fees charged. The fee for
this application is £190.00.

6

RISK MANAGEMENT
6.1 A risk assessment related to the issue and recommendations has been
undertaken in compliance with the Council’s decision-making risk
management guidance.

7

CLIMATE CHANGE
7.1 The licensing objectives do not require the applicant to specify steps to
mitigate the impact of climate emergency. However, the applicant is
encouraged to consider locally sourced ingredients and to reduce single use
plastic in the operation of their business.

Printed on recycled paper

Page 12

8

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED
8.1 None.
9.1 The Council’s Monitoring Officer (Director - Legal & Democratic Services and
Council Solicitor), section 151 Officer (Director of Finance) and Head of Building
Control and Public Protection have had the opportunity to input to this report and
have cleared it for publication.
9.2 This report has not been sent to the Trades’ Union as they would have no
involvement.

Background
papers

Licensing Act 2003;
Guidance issued under s.182 of the Licensing Act 2003;
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises and Club Premises Certificates)
Regulations 2005; and
B&NES Statement of Licensing Policy.

Contact person

Terrill Wolyn
Senior Public Protection Officer - Licensing
01225 396939

Printed on recycled paper

Page 13

THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK

Printed on recycled paper

Page 14

ANNEX A
Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.
I/
We

Dorian Grey Limited

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the
Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below
Premises licence number. 15/01840/LAPRE

Part 1 – Premises Details
Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Common Room
2 Saville Row

Post town

Bath

Postcode

01225 425550

Telephone number at premises (if any)
Non-domestic rateable value of premises

£

Band B

Part 2 – Applicant details
Daytime contact
telephone number

07967048802

E-mail address (optional)

info@commonroombath.co.uk

Page 15

BA1 2QP

ANNEX A

Current postal address if
different from premises address

Post town

Postcode

Part 3 - Variation
Please tick as appropriate
Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible?

Yes

If not, from what date do you want the variation to take effect?

N/A

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the introduction of the late night
levy? (Please see guidance note 1)
No
Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note

This Variation Application is seeking:

TO ADD the sale of alcohol for consumption off premises to the premises licence in
line with the hours authorised for on sales:
Monday to Thursday
Friday and Saturday
Sunday

10:00 - 02:00
10:00 - 03:00
12:00 - 02:00

TO REMOVE the following Annex 1 conditions that require:
•

There shall be no off sales.

•

Sales of intoxicating liquor to be limited only to bona fide members of a club
existing on the premises and their guests.

TO ADD additional conditions to promote the licensing objectives.
The purpose of this application is to enable us to diversify our activities in light of
further lockdowns and trade restrictions.

Page 16

ANNEX A
If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people are
expected to attend the premises at any one time, please state the
number expected to attend:

Page 17

ANNEX A
Part 4 Operating Schedule
Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to change if
this application to vary is successful.
Provision of regulated entertainment (Please see guidance note 3)

Please tick all that apply

a)

plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)

b)

films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)

c)

indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)

d)

boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)

e)

live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)

f)

recorded music (if ticking yes, fil
[...]
a fide members of a club
existing on the premises and their guests.

Please tick as appropriate
I have enclosed the premises licence
I have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence

If you have not ticked one of these boxes, please fill in reasons for not including the licence or
part of it below
Reasons why I have not enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence.

As this is an electronic application, the premises licence shall be returned to:
Licensing Services
Bath & North East Somerset Council
Lewis House
Manvers Street
Bath
BA1 1JG

Page 31

ANNEX A

M Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a
result of the proposed variation:
a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 11)
Staff shall be trained on issues regarding the Licensing Act 2003, service of alcohol. A
record of this training will be kept and made available for inspection as required by the
Police or Licensing Authority.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

The premises will maintain an incident and refusals register. This will remain at the
premises and be made available to an authorised officer of the police or licensing
authority on request.
All alcohol supplied for consumption off the premises will be sold in sealed containers,
with the exception of alcohol that is to be consumed within an area for which the
premises has been granted a pavement licence, table and chairs permit or similar.

c) Public safety

As per box a) and box e)

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Signage requesting patrons to be considerate to neighbours and to leave the premises
quietly, shall be clearly displayed at the entrance / exit.

e) The protection of children from harm

Page 32

ANNEX A

The premises will operate a ‘Challenge 21’ age verification policy and will display
signs advertising this policy at the bar area.

Checklist:
Please tick to indicate agreement
I have made or enclosed 
[...]
nd either - a) a holographic mark, or b) an ultraviolet feature.
4. The responsible person must ensure that: a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is
sold or supplied for consumption on the premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied
having been made up in advance ready for sale or supply in a securely closed container) it is
available to customers in the following measures - i) beer or cider: ½ pint; ii) gin, rum, vodka or
whiskey: 25ml or 35ml; and iii) still wine in a glass: 125ml; b) these measures are displayed in
a menu, price list or other printed material which is available to customers on the premises;
and c) where a customer does not in relation to a sale of alcohol specify the quantity of
alcohol to be sold, the customer is made aware that these measures are available.
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

15/01840/LAPRE

Page 41

Page 42

ANNEX B

Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule

There will be no admission to the premises on Sundays past 00:00 hours
A minimum of one door supervisor to be on duty from 23:00 hours on Sundays until closure.
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

15/01840/LAPRE

Page 43

Page 44

ANNEX B

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

A CCTV system will be installed at the premises to the satisfaction of the police. The CCTV
equipment shall be maintained in working order and continually record when licensable activity
takes place. The recordings shall be retained for 31 days and made available to the police.
A door supervisor who has been approved by the S.I.A. shall be on duty to vet customers and
maintain public order at the premises on Friday and Saturday between the hours of 22.00hrs
and when the premises cease to be open to the public at the end of licensable activity.
-------------------
[...]
designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for
the supply of alcohol
Mr Harald Eric Bret
State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited
As per Operating Schedule at Annex 2.

Page 50

Page 51

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 52

Page 53

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54

ANNEX D
REPRESENTATIONS

From: David Daniels
Sent: 22 October 2020 23:40
To: Licensing <Licensing@BATHNES.GOV.UK>
Subject: Licensing application: 20/01487/LAPRE
To the Licensing Committee
Licensing application: 20/01487/LAPRE
We have read the application and would like to comment that we have concerns that this
sale of alcohol on exit of the Common Room venue wlll lead to additional nuisance to local
residents.
The late license already creates congregations of clients and considerable noise at late
hours when residents are asleep. Off sales is likely to encourage groups of drinkers to
buy alcohol and then stay outside the venue after closure drinking and creating nuisance
noise.
In the era of COVID-19 we believe people should be encouraged to leave the area and not
be encouraged to linger in groups. This application would appear contrary to COVOD-19
guidelines and on this basis as well as the nuisance to residents issue mentioned should
be turned down at this time.
Regards
David Daniels
Bennett Street, Bath, BA1 2QL

---------------------------------------------------------------

From: Sally Rothwell
Sent: 22 October 2020 08:16
To: Licensing <Licensing@BATHNES.GOV.UK>
Subject: Licensing Application Reference: 20/01487/LAPRE

Attached is the Circus Area Residents' Association's objection to this application. I look
forward to hearing from you in due course.
Regards
Sally Rothwell
Licensing Application Reference: 20/01487/LAPRE
The Circus Area Residents' Association wishes to object to the above licensing application
on the grounds that it will cause additional public nuisance under the 2003 Act.

Page 55

ANNEX D
REPRESENTATIONS
These premises already have a pavement license, and our understanding is this enables
them to conduct off sales from Sunday to Thursday up until 11 o’clock, and Friday and
Saturday until midnight. This will continue until September 2021, or possibly later if
additional forms of lockdown persist. Varying the licence to enable them to make off sales
until the hours specified in the general license (02.00 Sunday to Thursday and 03.00
Friday and Saturday) therefore has no relevance to the stated objective “ to enable us to
diversify our activities in light of further lockdowns and trade restrictions.” As already stated
they already have this ability under the terms of the pavement license in these
circumstances. To vary the existing license under normal circumstances is likely to cause
additional public nuisance – there is already considerable noise late at night when these
premises close. If their business case is correct, they are obviously anticipating a
significant number of people arriving to undertake off sales. This will potentially cause a
problem as some of them will arrive by car and that will create additional noise and
disturbance in the residential streets adjacent. But other customers will arrive on foot and
we already know that when people congregate outside these premises it creates noise
pollution for neighbouring residential premises.

---------------------------------------------------------------

From: Andrew Furse (Cllr) <Andrew_Furse@BATHNES.GOV.UK>
Sent: 18 October 2020 12:59
To: Terrill Wolyn <Terrill_Wolyn@BATHNES.GOV.UK>
Cc: Licensing <Licensing@BATHNES.GOV.UK>
Subject: Re: Common Rooms application for off-sales
Dear licensing,
I note the following application and it raises a number of red flags.
Common Room 2 Saville Row Bath BA1 2QP Licence No: 20/01487/LAPRE
Details: Variation: TO ADD the sale of alcohol for consumption off premises to the
premises licence in line with the hours authorised for on sales: Monday to Thursday
10:00 - 02:00 Friday and Saturday 10:00 - 03:00 Sunday 12:00 - 02:00 TO
REMOVE the following Annex 1 conditions that require: There shall be no off sales.
Sales of intoxicating liquor to be limited only to bona fide members of a club existing
on the premises and their guests. TO ADD additional conditions to promote the
licensing objectives. The purpose of this application is to enable us to diversify our
activities in light of further lockdowns and trade restrictions.
As we are all aware the Common Rooms has had a chequered history as to how
the premises has been managed, its drug dealing, additional licensing restrictions
and violence spilling onto George Street.
Permitting off-sales until 2am or 3am seems contrary to controlling such activity
within the premises that has brought its own challenges over the past years. How
this will be policed to members only is not stated? I also understand that such
premises can have casual members so the term has no context. the original use
was in place for a reason and this needs to be re-visited.
Page 56

ANNEX D
REPRESENTATIONS
I recognise this is a response to the current Covid rules. Like all similar businesses
there are concerns over the current 10pm closing time and to apply for such an offlicense will encourage customers to gather after 10pm and in my view is only a
mechanism to undermine the current closing time law and encourage street
drinking.
The premises creates a lot of noise for those living nearby the narrow high buildings
create a lot of echo in vicinity. The 23:00 use of tables in this location will impact
residents and needs to be earlier.
I do not believe that these off sales rules will be adhered to and have no confidence
that the situation will be policed so to protect the residential amenity of local
residents.
As I maintain, the original restrictions were in place for a reason and proper
consideration of these is required if these are to be relaxed whether under Covid or
otherwise.
Cllr Andrew Furse CEng
Kings

Minutes of the meeting

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
Thursday, 12th November, 2020
Present:- Councillors Manda Rigby (Chair), Michael Evans and Steve Hedges
Also in attendance: Terrill Wolyn (Senior Licensing Officer) and Shaine Lewis (Team
Leader, Legal Services)

39

WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS
The Chair welcomed those present to the meeting and introduced the other
members of the Sub-Committee and the officers in attendance.

40

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS
There were none.

41

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
The Chair informed those present that from being a previous Ward Councillor for the
area she knew Sally Rothwell, Chair of CARA but she had not discussed the
application with her. The Chair indicated that she had an open mind in relation to the
application and would not make her mind up until she had considered the report, all
relevant factors contained within it and heard all points of view at the hearing.

42

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR
There was none.

43

LICENSING PROCEDURE
The Chair explained the procedure for the meeting to all parties who were present.
The parties confirmed that they understood the procedure to be followed for the
hearing.

44

APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE: COMMON ROOM, 2 SAVILLE
ROW BATH BA1 2QP
The Senior Licensing Officer outlined the application to the Sub-Committee. She
explained that it was for a variation of a Premises Licence for Common Room, 2
Saville Row Bath BA1 2QP.
She explained that the variation application seeks to:
ADD the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises:

34
Licensing Sub-Committee- Thursday, 12th November, 2020

•
•
•

Monday to Thursday 10:00 to 02:00 the following morning
Friday and Saturday 10:00 to 03:00 the following morning
Sunday 12:00 to 02:00 the following morning

REMOVE the following conditions attached to Annex 1 of the current licence:
•

There shall be no off sales.

•

Sales of intoxicating liquor to be limited only to bona fide members of a
club existing on the premises and their guests.

She informed the Sub-Committee that three representations of objection had been
received from interested parties within the statutory period, all expressing concern
that the applicant’s proposals are likely to have a detrimental effect on the
Prevention of Public Nuisance licensing objective
She confirmed that none of the Responsible Authorities had made any
representations relating to the application.
Harry Bret stated the case for the applicant and was questioned by Members and the
interested parties present.
He explained that the premises were more a cocktail bar than a club and that it had
been trying to adapt in a number of ways during the pandemic, including serving teas
and coffees and opening earlier in the day.
He stated that the variation would offer the option to sell take away cocktails to
customers who were present on the premises and be able to deliver cocktails to
homes when ordered. He added that he anticipated that the delivery option would
probably only be a couple of times a week during the early evening.
He said that there was no charge to becoming a member of the premises and that
contact details of all customers were taken on arrival. He added that regular ID
checks were carried out.
Sally Rothwell, CARA (Circus Area Residents Association) stated her case as one of
the interested parties and was questioned by the Members. She said that an
important aspect to be considered was that, if granted, the licence would be in place
for any future businesses that use the premises. She asked the Sub-Committee to
consider restricting off sales to cease at 11.00pm.
Thomas Dimitroff was present as a witness on behalf of CARA. He said that he had
witnessed noise and anti-social behaviour that could be traced to the Common
Room and had on a number of occasions visited the premises to ask for them to be
quiet.
David Daniels stated his case as one of the interested parties and was questioned
by the Members. He said that of the four premises in the area he considered the
Common Room to be the most disruptive.

35
Licensing Sub-Committee- Thursday, 12th November, 2020

He added that he was concerned that the premises could become the off sales
venue to go to if the idea was developed in the future.
Councillor Andrew Furse stated his case as one of the interested parties. He said
that as the residents have made clear, noise is a concern for the area and that he felt
that the addition of off sales from the premises would only add to this.
He added that in his opinion no reason had been given for the removal of the
existing conditions on the licence
Decision and reasons
Members have determined an application to vary a Premises Licence at Common
Room, Bath. In doing so, they have taken into consideration the Licensing Act 2003,
Statutory Guidance, the Council’s Policy, Human Rights Act 1998 and case law.
Members are aware that the Licensing Act is a permissive regime, they must be
reluctant to regulate in the absence of evidence and must only do what is
appropriate and proportionate to promote the licensing objectives on the information
before them. Members also reminded themselves that each application must be
considered on its own merits, Cumulative Impact does not apply to off sales and this
hearing is a variation to not a review of the licence.
The applicant stated this is a small venue trading more as a cocktail bar and is
seeking to adapt its trading model. The application is primarily to give them flexibility
to provide a delivery and carry out service of pre-made cocktails enabling the
business to diversify in the current lockdown restrictions. It was envisaged that this
would be low key given the costs involved. The application offered a number of
measures designed to promote the Licensing Objectives. For example, staff training,
maintaining an incident and refusal log, erection of signage, Challenge 21 and where
consumption was not within the Pavement Licence area all off sales must be sold in
sealed containers.
The Interested Parties raised the Prevention of Public Nuisance objective. For
example. It was feared that off sales would add to the noise nuisance already
experienced, encourage groups to congregate outside the premises after closing and
cause further nuisance including increased vehicular traffic. Further they were
disappointed that the applicant appeared unwilling to take responsibility for any
nuisance associated with his premises.
Members noted the application was to remove the conditions restricting off sales and
limiting alcohol sales to bona fide members of the club. Further, that the application
sought to add off sales to align with the current authorisation.
In determining this application Members were careful to take account of relevant
written and oral representations and balance their competing interests. Members
also reminded themselves that the application must be considered on its merits and
they must not speculate on past issues or future uses.
Whilst noting the content of the Interested Parties’ representations, and being
mindful of other statutory regimes, Members were careful not to duplicate other
regimes and disregarded issues not directly attributable to the activity under
36
Licensing Sub-Committee- Thursday, 12th November, 2020

consideration namely off sales. For example, allegations of crime and antisocial
behaviour within the premises, the business case, need, community benefit and
traffic were disregarded.
In terms of the interplay between off sales and Pavement Licences Members
reminded themselves that off sales associated with a Pavement Licence are limited
to consumption only at the tables and chairs and not off sales in the traditional
sense.
With regard to nuisance Members further reminded themselves that it is a matter for
Licensing and Responsible Authorities to consider what constitutes public nuisance
and noted that neither the Police nor Environmental Protection had made a
representation.
In terms of the removal of the conditions Members noted the Interested Parties
accepted that the membership condition was of little if any effect and accordingly
Members believed this could reasonably be removed without detrimental effect.
Whilst empathising with the Interested Parties’ legitimate and genuine concerns
Members noted there was little evidence, or information, presented upon which to
base a reasonable belief that aligning off sales would have a detrimental effect on
the Licencing Objectives. In all the circumstances it was considered that the addition
and alignment of off sales as requested, and the removal of the off sales restriction
condition, was reasonable and appropriate. Accordingly, Members grant the
application as applied for and delegate authority to the licensing officer to issue the
licence with conditions consistent with the operating schedule.

The meeting ended at 11.32 am
Chair(person)
Date Confirmed and Signed
Prepared by Democratic Services

37
Licensing Sub-Committee- Thursday, 12th November, 2020

